

No. ___-___

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TESORO CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF ALASKA, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court of Alaska**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID E. COWLING
JONES DAY
2727 N. Harwood Street
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 220-3939

GREGORY A. CASTANIAS
Counsel of Record

JOHN M. GORE
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue,
N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939

February 24, 2014

gcastanias@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioners Tesoro Corporation
and Subsidiaries*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Alaska’s Unconstitutional Petroleum Business Income Tax	5
B. Tesoro’s Nonunitary Business During The Audit Period	7
C. The Subsidiaries’ Operations And Income During The Audit Period	9
D. The Department’s Assessments And The Decisions Below.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	15
I. THE ALASKA SUPREME COURT’S DRAMATIC EROSION OF THE UNITARY-BUSINESS REQUIREMENT WARRANTS THIS COURT’S REVIEW	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
A. The Alaska Supreme Court's Decision Conflicts With This Court's Precedents Establishing Functional Integration As A Necessary Prerequisite To A Unitary-Business Finding	17
B. The Alaska Supreme Court's Decision Creates A Split Of Authority With At Least Three Other State Courts Of Last Resort.....	20
C. The Alaska Supreme Court's Rule Transforms A Crucial Constitutional Limitation Into No Limit At All	21
D. This Case Provides An Ideal Vehicle To Address This Important And Recurring Issue	24
II. THE ALASKA SUPREME COURT'S SANCTIONING OF AN INTERNALLY INCONSISTENT TAX SCHEME WARRANTS THIS COURT'S REVIEW	26
A. The Alaska Supreme Court's Insistence On Actual Injury Above The Risk Of Double Taxation Conflicts With This Court's Precedents	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
B. The Alaska Supreme Court's Extraneous Injury Requirement Improperly Burdens Interstate Commerce	29
C. The Court Should Address This Important And Recurring Question In This Case.....	30
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Supreme Court of Alaska (Oct. 25, 2013).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the Superior Court of Alaska (Apr. 28, 2011)	48a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the Administrative Law Judge of the Alaska Office of Administrative Hearings (Apr. 22, 2009) ...	81a
APPENDIX D: Order of the Administrative Law Judge of the Alaska Office of Administrative Hearings (Apr. 24, 2008).....	155a
APPENDIX E: Alaska Statutes § 43.20.144.....	174a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Armco Inc. v. Hardesty</i> , 467 U.S. 638 (1984).....	passim
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Idaho State Tax Comm’n</i> , 458 U.S. 307 (1982).....	passim
<i>Comm’r of Rev. v. Assoc. Dry Goods, Inc.</i> , 347 N.W.2d 36 (Minn. 1984)	20
<i>Container Corp. v. Tax Franchise Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983).....	18, 19, 22, 27
<i>Earth Resources Co. of Alaska v. State, Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 665 P.2d 960 (Alaska 1983).....	13, 21
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md.</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	28
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Wisconsin Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 447 U.S. 207 (1980)	17, 18, 22
<i>F.W. Woolworth Co. v. Taxation & Rev. Dep’t of New Mexico</i> , 458 U.S. 354 (1982).....	18, 20
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989).....	4, 27, 28, 29
<i>In re Envirodyne Indus., Inc.</i> , 354 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>James v. Int’l Tel. & Tel. Corp.</i> , 654 S.W.2d 865 (Mo. 1983).....	20
<i>Lenape Resources Corp. v. Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 925 S.W.2d 565 (Tex. 1996).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Comm’r of Taxes of Vt.</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980).....	passim
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	27, 32
<i>R.H. Macy & Co. v. Lindley</i> , 495 N.E.2d 948 (Ohio 1986)	21
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 1501	9
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
Alaska Stat. § 43.21 (repealed 1982)	5
Alaska Stat. § 43.19.010, art. IV, §§ 9–17	6
Alaska Stat. § 43.19.010, art. IV, § 18.....	2, 6
Alaska Stat. § 43.20.072 (renumbered 2012)	1, 2
Alaska Stat. § 43.20.144.....	passim
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Jerome R. Hellerstein & Walter Hellerstein, State Taxation (3d ed. 2012)	13, 21
Office of the Attorney General, State of Alaska, File No. 223-99-0227, 1999 WL 1337804 (Alaska Att’y Gen. Oct. 20, 1999).....	6
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	1
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 2	1
